Rule 1 26AHM 54 The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A{4)(a) or
Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form13

R.1.26A(4)(a)/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

06928174

Peepo GPS Ltd

I We

John Dean Cullen FCCA FABRP, 2 Savereign Quay, Havannah Street, Cardiff, CF10 55F

Bethan Louise Evans ACCA MABRP, 2 Sovereign Quay, Havannah Street, Cardiff, CF10 5SF

supervisor(s) of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

| 01July 2013

Attach my progress report for the period

| 01 July 2014 |
to
] 30 June 2015 J

Number of continuation sheets (If any) attached

Date Qq l% i Q.O'T

Sign L5 ’\\,@Z)

Menzies Business Recovery
2 Sovereign Quay
Havannah Street Inso
Cardiff
CF10 5SF

Ref P3423/JDC/BLE/SJS

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

g

COMPANIES HOUSE




Voluntary Arrangement of
Peepo GPS Ltd

Page 2 of 2

Statement From 01/07/2014 From 01/07/2013
of Affairs To 30/06/2015 To 30/06/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
NIL Intellectual Property Rights/Patents NIL NIL
130,400 00 Net Proceeds of Share Issue NIL NIL
NIL Tax Refund - R&D Credit NIL NIL
NIL VAT Refund NIL NIL
NIL Cash at Bank NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(36,788 00) Trade & Expense Crediters NIL NIL
(107,207 00) Directors NIL NIL
{53,438 00) Swansea Development Loan NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(101,200 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{168,233 00) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

JoRn Dean Cullen FCCA FABRP

IPS SQL Ver 504

Joint Supervisor

27 August 201510 42




Ref JDC/BLE/SJS/P3423 @'\enzles
Date 27 August 2015

2 Sovereign Quay
Contact Sophie Smith Havannah Street
Carddf
TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS CF10 55F
UNITED KINGDOM

T +44 (0)29 2049 5444
WWw menzies ¢o uk

Dear Sirs

PEEPO GPS LTD - UNDER A VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

This 1s the Joint Supervisors’ second annual progress report (“the report”) for
the year ended 30 June 2015

This report should be read in conjunction with my previous report, the
directors' proposals for the Company Voluntary Arrangement and the letter to
all known creditors dated 11 February 2015, which informed creditors of the
resolutions which were passed on this date

The company’s registered name 1s Peepo GPS Ltd and it trades in research
and expenmental development

The company was incorporated on 9 June 2009 under company number
06928174

Bethan Louise Evans ACCA MABRP and myself, of Menzies LLP, 2
Sovereign Quay, Havannah Street, Cardiff, CF10 5SF were appointed Joint
Supervisors of the above-named company by High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Cardiff District Registry on 1 July 2013

There have been no changes of Supervisor in the perod to which this report
relates

1. Progress of the Arrangement during the period of the report

Technology and development
The company 1s expenencing difficulties in progressing the prototype that |

Menzies LLP is a limited liabihty partnership registered i England and Wales with registered number OC336077

A list of the members of Menzies LLP is open to inspection at its registered office, 15t Floor Midas House, 62 Goldsworth Road, Woking Surrey GU27 6LQ Inselvency
Practitisners
Association

Any reference to 2 parner in relation to Menzies LLP means a member of Menzies LLP

Simon Underwood, Laurence Pegden Mark Newton, Robent Pick and David Thurgasd are licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Assaciation
John Cullen, Bethan Evans and Jonathan Bass are licensed in the UK by the Association of Chartered Cerufied Accountants

Freddy Khalastchi, Martin Atkins and Bamy Lewis are licensed In the UK by the instrtute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales RESCLE
When acting as officeholders they do so without personal liability i

Menzies Is a member of Mlnrernaﬂonal A world wide network of independent accounting firms and business advisers.




-2-

mentioned in my previous report This I1s due to lack of access to capital
required to licence-in critical navigation technology In addition, the advent of
robotic navigation (e g, driverless cars) has increased the cost of In- licencing
relevant technology, further exacerbating the i1ssue

|P Development

As mentioned previously, the main hurdle which remamns n relation to IP
development 1s the extensive existing intellectual property in the navigation
domain We have found that this has been further confounded by the
expansion of robotic navigation (e g, driverless cars) and entry of large
corporate technology firms, such as Google, whom have extensive P
portfolios However, | am advised that since the company is combining
hardware and software, it is stifl able to develop a unique patent niche

Secunng Funding

The aforementioned interest from off-shore investors progressed to diligence,
but was delayed due to volatility in Asian stock markets However, Malaysian
and Canadian investor interest seems positive and may enable an offer which
would allow for all creditors claims to be covered The company is currently
pursuing these avenues

Administrative Matters

In addition to the work undertaken referred to above, throughout the penod of
our administration we have responded to the quenes of creditors and
shareholders and noted therr claims As creditors should be aware, the Joint
Supervisors also convened meetings of creditors and shareholders which took
place on 11 February 2015

2. Abstract of the Joint Supervisors' receipts and payments
| attach at Appendix 3 an abstract of our receipts and payments for the period

of this report.

Please note that all tems detailed on the receipts and payments account are
shown net of VAT as the company was registered for VAT and the VAT can
therefore be recovered for the benefit of the arrangement

3. Joint Supervisors' remuneration

In accordance with the proposals, fees of £5,500 have been charged by us for
assisting in the preparation of the proposals and acting as Joint Nominees
These funds have been paid by the company from funds advanced by the
director, Ajan Reginald, secured by way of a fixed charge over the IPR

The cost of the arrangement has been estimated and 1s in respect of the
supervisors’ time costs for monitoring the CVA as detailed in the proposals It
is estimated at £1,500 for each year of the arrangement, plus disbursements

Our remuneration as Joint Supervisors was fixed by the proposals on the
basis of time properly incurred in the administration of the Arrangement as the
Joint Supervisors’ standard charge-out rates applicable at the time




-3-

For creditor's information, the charge out value of time costs incurred during
the penod to which this report relates amounts to £12,285 00 made up of
43 90 hours at an average charge out rate of £279 84 per hour | intend to
hmit my fees to £1,500 for this year

This cost has primarily been incurred in the administration of the Arrangement
as explained above

b attach at Appendix 1 a breakdown of the time costs between the grades of
staff allocated to this case, which includes details of the current charge out
rates of ourselves and our team who have been and will be dealing with the
Company Voluntary Arrangement

No Joint Supervisors’ fees have been drawn from the funds held in the
Arrangement duning the period under review, due to the lack of funds

avalable

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Supervisor's Fees”, issued by the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals, which sets out the basis of fixing the
Supervisors’ Remuneration, I1s available on our website at

http //www menzies co uk/en/services/business-recovery/quide-to-fees/

Please let me know if you do not have access to the internet and would prefer
a hard-copy of this guide

4. Joint Supervisors’ expenses

in the penod to which this report relates, no Joint Supervisors’ expenses have
been incurred The expenses which were incurred Iin the previous period have
not been recharged, due to a lack of funds in the Arrangement, but will be
recharged In due course

A statement with regard to our disbursements recovery policy is attached at
Appendix 2 °

5. Qutcome for creditors
Claims of £217,817 57 have been received from unsecured creditors There
are currently insufficient funds in hand to declare a dividend to any class of

creditor

It 1s hoped that significant income will be generated from the completion of the
product, enabling contributions to be made Into the Arrangement and
achieving the proposed distribution to creditors

The director has been reminded of the resolution which was passed on 11
February 2015, which requires that a one off contrnibution to the arrangement
iIs made by 30 September 2015 The full implementation of the voluntary
arrangement 1s contingent on this payment being made




6. Next report
We are required to provide a further progress report within two months of the
end of the next anniversary of the Arrangement This arrangement, however,
1s due to come to an end on 30 December 2015 and creditors will be notified
of such at that time

Should you have any further queres in relation to the contents of this report,
or with regard to other matters ansing, please do not hesitate to contact us

Yours faithfully

— D

John Dean Cullen FCCA FABRP

Licensed as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants

Joint Supervisor




Jnoy 1ad [0£L]3 st Jojensiuiwpe sy pue Jnoy sad [s05)3 Anusino s1juswubisse siy) 10} Jg
Palielap ssjel jno abieyd ey} Ul pajos)jel 9. $jS00 PRBYIOAQ 1SOD PESLISAO UE SE Hels (el

uaiessiuilupe sy Jo pouad ay) Buunp sepeib snouea sy ybBnouyy suonowoid Jo Jequinu e uaaq aney Aew asey|

4] #e)s boddng
GLL Jomunp
0l JOIIDg-Iag
OEe loiuag
§8¢ lebeuepy
0ce labeugp Jolueg

09G-56€ lauped
inoy Jad 3

SYIFWIW WYIL ADNIATOSNI 40 JLvYH 1N0 IDUVHD LNIHHND

000 000 Q00

¢S
Okl
Gol
0ce
§ie
0ze
S¥S-08¢

noy Jed 3
v10Z SHIGWIAW WYIL AONIATOSNI 40 JLVY LNO ADHVHD

SO G JO SHUN WINWIUIW Ul PBpIoYal S1 swi}
uonioeld Aosuanjosu| sy 4o okl jno-abieyo ayy
1B}II8S JOJ Jun0dSe 0] Wiy SIy) o Adijod ayy si

v 9JON

€ 9JON

¢ 910N

| 9JON
yeis poddng
Jownp
lolusg-lweg
Joiuag
labeuepy
labeuey Joag
Jsupey

|__{3) pawiejo seajejo1)

5}500 |ejo L
SINOH €30

yoddng

$10}IPaID

S}9SSY JO uonesijeay
suonebnsaau

Bujuue|4 pue unupy

00 ¢ 000 000 000 000
00 S82'C1 000 00 ¥29°L 00 l9s 000 Q00 00825 00¢c/S'6
06 ev 000 09 ¥l 0c € 000 000 091 o ¥2
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 S6¢ 0S vEy oL 4 000 000 000 000 000 000 0Ll
000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
88 92 0S5 0S8'LL  08ZP 000 09 vi 0c ¢ 000 000 09l o€ €¢
3 3
ajey AunoH | syson SINOH Hoddng Jounp loluag Joluag | sabeuey | sabeuep | Jeuney
abelaay aun) |elol M TTETS Jolueg
SYNOH

SL0Z ANr | G3AN3I AORI3d FHL YO4 AUVAINNS LNO IOUVHI FNIL
al7 Sd9 Od33d

uocHOUN} }IOM
J0 uone2yissen

I XION3ddV



APPENDIX 2
DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY

Professional advisors have been selected on the basis that they have the
appropriate experience and qualfications to effectively deal with the i1ssues
arising in a case of this nature

All disbursements are shown as net of VAT As the company was registered
for VAT purposes VAT can be recovered for the benefit of the insolvent
estate

Category 1 Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party is recoverable without creditor approval
Such expenditure 1s made if funds are available from the insolvent estate If
funds are not avalable then payment i made from this firm’s office account
and reimbursed from the estate should funds become available

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of
incidental services specificaliy identifiable to the case Typical items include
legal fees, agents' fees, statutory advertising, insurance of assets, search
fees, specific penalty bonding, telephone calls, postage, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the
case

As there have been no realisations In this matter to date, all such
disbursements such as statutory advertising, insurance of assets, search fees
and specific penalty bonding have been paid by Harns Lipman LLP and will
be recharged through the estate as and when funds are available

Category 2 Disbursements
Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent estate, which by
its nature includes an element of shared or allocated cost is recoverable with

creditor approval

Payments in respect of the above are defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’.

They are as follows
Storage at £40 per box per annum or part thereof plus VAT

Destruction at £3 50 per box pius VAT,
being the current rates applicable




Appendix 3
Voluntary Arrangement of
Peepo GPS Ltd

Statement From 01/07/2014 From 01/07/2013
of Affairs To 30/06/2015 To 30/06/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
NIL Intellectual Praoperty Rights/Patents NIL NiL
130,400 00 Net Proceeds of Share Issue NIL NIL
NIL Tax Refund - R&D Credit NIL NIL
NIL VAT Refund NIL NIL
NIL Cash at Bank NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(36,788 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(107,207 00) Drrectors NIL NIL
(53,438 00} Swansea Development Loan NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(101,200 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(168,233.00) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 28 August 2015 09 51




